
1 
 

STAFF REPORT 

 

DATE:  July 12, 2022 

TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Planning Staff 

RE:           Petition Number:   2022-43 and 2022-44 

Applicant:  American Property Investments LLC 

Status of Applicant: Contract Purchaser   

Owner:                Glassman Real Estate Investments, LLC; 

Maple Warehouse, LLC 

  Location:   212 Page Avenue, 220 Maple Street, 300 Maple Street 

Request:  2022-43: A Special Use Permit to allow a trucking 

facility and warehouse in an I-2 (General Industrial) 

district 
 

2022-44: A Variation to locate a trucking facility within 

300 feet of a residential district 

 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to allow a trucking facility and a 

warehouse in an I-2 (General Industrial) zoning district. Per the City of Joliet Zoning 

Ordinance, trucking facilities may be allowed as special uses in all industrial districts but 

not within 300 feet of a residential zoning district.  The applicant is also requesting a 

Variation to allow the trucking facility to be located closer than 300 feet to a residential 

district. The Mayor and City Council make the final decision on the Special Use request, 

with the advice of the Zoning Board of Appeals in accordance with Section 47-5.2. The 

Zoning Board of Appeals makes the final decision on the Variation request. 

 

Site Specific Information 

The subject property is approximately 10.8 acres and is currently the location of Berlinsky 

Scrap Corp. The site is irregularly shaped with approximate boundaries of Maple Street 

and Page Avenue to the west, the Canadian National railroad tracks and Stevens Avenue 

to the east, and Wenberg Street and Cass Street to the south. Portions of Benton Street, 

Page Avenue, and Wenberg Street within the site were vacated in 2008. Another portion 

of Benton Street at the site entrance was vacated in 2018. The property is zoned I-2 

(General Industrial). 
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Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The surrounding area is a mix of industrial and residential uses. The site and adjacent 

residential area between Maple Street and the railroad were originally zoned I-2 as 

sections were annexed into the City in the 1950s and 60s. In 1991, the residential 

properties with industrial zoning were encouraged but not required to reclassify to 

residential zoning, which created the mix of I-2 and R-2 (Single-Family Residential) 

zoning in the neighborhood between Wenberg Street and Cass Street, and along Stevens 

Avenue. To the west of the site across Maple Street are a residential neighborhood with 

a mix of R-2 and R-3 (One- and Two-Family Residential) zoning and industrial properties 

with I-1 (Light Industrial) zoning. The zoning and land use for the adjacent properties are 

as follows: 

 

• North:  I-2, industrial 

• South: I-2 and R-2, residential (south of Wenberg Street); County R-5 (Single- 

 Family Residence), unincorporated residential (south of Cass Street) 

• East:  I-2, railroad right-of-way; I-2 and R-2, single-family residences 

• West:  R-2 and R-3, residential; I-1, industrial 

 

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-14.2A (D) Special Uses – All Industrial Districts 

• Section 47-5.2 (C)  Criteria for issuance of a Special Use Permit 

(refer to attachment) 

• Section 47-19.8  Findings of Facts Supporting a Variation 

(refer to attachment) 

         

Discussion 

The petitioner, American Property Investments LLC, is proposing to redevelop the site 

currently occupied by Berlinsky Scrap Corp. as a truck parking facility with an associated 

warehouse.  According to the applicant, they plan to use the site as parking for semi-

trucks and trailers, as well as the transient storage of dry goods in the existing warehouse 

at 220 Maple Street.  The company plans to redevelop the site over a period of three 

years, beginning with the northern part of the property.  Trucks would access the property 

from Maple Street via Cass Street, using the existing entrance at the vacated portion of 

Benton Street.  The applicant states that the trucks are involved primarily in “over the 

road” operations and will be dispatched for days at a time. The applicant estimates that 

approximately one truck will enter or leave the site per hour, and a total of 10 trucks may 

enter and exit the facility in any 24-hour period. 

 

Carting, express, and hauling facilities are allowed as special uses in the I-2 Zoning 

District, but not within 300 feet of a residential zoning district.  The subject site is nearer 

than 300 feet to residential zoning across Maple Street to the west, across Wenberg 
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Street to the south, and at the southeastern corner of the site along Stevens Avenue.  

Therefore, the petitioner is also requesting a Variation to locate the trucking facility closer 

than 300 feet to a residential district.  

 

The petitioner has submitted a preliminary site plan showing the proposed layout of the 

site. The two existing warehouses at 220 Maple Street and 205 Page Avenue will remain; 

all other structures will be removed. Stormwater detention will be provided in the 

northwest corner of the site.  The site will be screened along the south and east sides 

adjacent to residential properties. The petitioner intends to use the existing site entrance 

off of Maple Street at Benton Street; there will be no access from Page Avenue.  As a 

condition of approval, Planning staff is requesting that the applicant vacate the portion of 

Page Avenue adjacent to Tract 3 of their property at the south end of the site (see Figure 

13). This will allow the developer to install a continuous fence along the south perimeter 

and will provide room for trailer parking spaces to be located at this end of the site. 

Planning staff recommended that the petitioner hold a meeting with neighboring residents 

prior to the Zoning Board meeting but the petitioner has not arranged a meeting as of the 

writing of this staff report. 

 

All site and public improvements will be required per the Public Works and Utilities 

Departments, the Subdivision Regulations, and the Joliet Zoning Ordinance. 

Development impact fees will be required. A landscape plan that complies with the Zoning 

Ordinance must be submitted with future development plans. A Payment In Lieu Of Taxes 

(PILOT) will be required as per the terms of the approved ordinance. The funds collected 

from the PILOT will be used for adjacent city street maintenance. 

 

Conditions  

If the Zoning Board desires to approve this Special Use Permit to allow a trucking facility 

and warehouse in an I-2 (General Industrial) zoning district, and a Variation to locate a 

trucking facility within 300 feet of a residential zoning district, the following conditions 

would be included: 

 

1. That a petition to vacate the portion of Page Avenue adjacent to Tract 3 (north of 

the east-west alley south of Wenberg Street) shall be applied for within 30 days 

of approval of the Special Use Permit; 

 

2. That all public improvements required by the Public Works Department shall be 

installed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy; 

 

3. That the truck and trailer parking area shall be required to make a Payment In 

Lieu Of Taxes (PILOT) as per the terms of the Ordinance; 

 

4. That a landscape plan shall be submitted as part of the building permit plan set 
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that meets City Ordinance; 

 

5. Should the property be declared a public nuisance, it shall be subject to a 

rehearing and a possible revocation of the Special Use Permit; and 

 

6. That the business shall be registered with the City Clerk’s Office.  

 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL USES 
Section 47-5.2 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A special use permit shall not be granted unless the applicant establishes by clear and convincing 
evidence:  
 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain this 

criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) That the establishment, 
maintenance or operation of the 
special use will not be 
detrimental to or endanger the 
public health, safety, morals, 
comfort, or general welfare; and  

  

(2) That the special use will not 
be injurious to the use and 
enjoyment of other property in 
the immediate vicinity for the 
purposes already permitted, nor 
substantially diminish and impair 
property values within the 
neighborhood; and 

  

(3) That the establishment of the 
special use will not impede the 
normal and orderly development 
and improvement of surrounding 
property for uses permitted in the 
district; and  

  

(4) That adequate utilities, 
access roads, drainage, and/or 
other necessary facilities have 
been or will be provided; and 

  

(5) That adequate measures 
have been or will be taken to 
provide ingress and egress so 
designed as to minimize traffic 
congestion in the public streets; 
and 

  

(6) That the special use shall in 
all other respects conform to the 
applicable land use regulations 
of the district in which it is 
located and shall not be in 
violation of any other applicable 
law, ordinance or regulation; and 

  

(7) At least one (1) year has 
elapsed since any denial of any 
prior application for a special 
use permit that would have 
authorized substantially the 
same as all or part of the sites, 
unless conditions in the area 
have substantially changed. 

  

 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 
Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 
 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 

  

 































RESPONSE TO VARIATION CRITERIA 

 

1. How do the applicable zoning regulations prevent the property in question from yielding 

a reasonable return? 

 

Applicable zoning regulations allow for truck/trailer parking with a special use permit but the 

area being acquired by the applicant spans 10.8+/- acres, a portion of which is near a residential 

district.  The Petitioner has one use for the entire site, which is truck and trailer parking and that 

is the highest and best use for the property.  An inability to effectively use the property would 

render the transaction unfeasible and would thereby force the area to sit undeveloped, 

unimproved and vacant. 

 

2. What unique circumstances exist which mandate a variance? 

 

The property being acquired by the applicant spans just over 10.8 acres and is zoned I-2 

presently and has been used as a metal scrap yard for several decades.  The majority of the site 

does not require a variance in order to operation.  The proposed use is truck/trailer parking on the 

site which is pending a special use permit.  However, a portion of the southern part of the site is 

within 300’ feet of a residential zoning district and petitioner requires a variance over the 

southern portion bordering Page Avenue as a result.  The site is quite unique and due to its size, 

the variance is needed. 

 

3. What impact would the granting of this variance have on the essential character of the 

general area?   

 

The site is part of a phased redevelopment and will see very little activity over the first two 

years.  Once the property is redeveloped from the northern end (300 Maple Street) southward 

towards 212 Page Avenue, the area will be needed for additional parking.  Applicant has 

established routes for the trucks/trailers that will not involve accessing the residential area.  The 

trucks will have ingress and egress through Maple Street. 

 

The grant of the variance would not have a negative impact on the area relative to the existing 

use.  Petitioner is submitting herewith a landscaping plan as well as a site plan that will include 

paving the site and installing fencing along its borders.  Further, no trucks or incoming traffic 

will be accessing the site through Page Avenue.  Therefore, the residences will be minimally 

impacted.  Moreover, the site will be used just for parking and storing trailers and will not 

present a noise or other noxious presence to the community.  The Petitioner conducts primarily 

“over the road” trucking to deliver parcels for Amazon, and as a result, will not have regular 

activity or opportunities to cause a disturbance to the residential district. 







ADDENDUM TO CITY OF JOLIET OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE FORM 

 

PINs for the site:  

 

30-07-11 310 –001/002/003/004/005/006/007/008/009/010/011/014/015/016/017/018/019/022 

025/026  

 

30-07-11-307-002 

 

30-07-11-302-003 

 

30-07-11-309-024 

 

30-07-11-309-025 (soon to be 027) 

Ownership Information is below and based on tract.  The legal description showing each tract is 

attached hereto 

 

Glassman Real Estate Investments LLC – Page Avenue – Steven Street Series owns Tract 1; 

 

Maple Warehouse LLC owns Tract 2 

 

Glassman Real Estate Investments LLC/Page Avenue – Steven Street Series owns Tracts 3, 4, 5 

and 7; and 

 

Glassman Real Estate Investments LLC/Cass Street Series owns Tracts 6 and 8. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Section IV – Business Ownership 

 

 

The ownership of the real estate will be via a to-be-formed entity and the business operated thereon is VIP 

Alliance, LLC.  The ownership and business ownership will be identical. 

 

Marjan Kosteski   20% ownership 

1386 Chapman Drive 

Darien, IL. 60561-5392 

 

Blagoj Stoimenov   20% ownership 

7 Timberview Road 

Lemont, IL. 60439 

 

Zoran Ilijoski    20% ownership 

2010262 Rolling Meadows Lane 

Dyer, IN. 46311-7754 

 

Zarko Surdoski    20% ownership 

333 Front Street Unit 

Lemont, IL. 60439 

 

Borche Milosevski   20% ownership 

1105 FoxTail Court 

Darien, IL. 60561 
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Figure 1: View of south end of subject site along Cass Street, looking north from intersection of 

Cass Street and Page Avenue 
 

 
 

 

Figure 2: View of Page Avenue and south end of site, looking north from Page Avenue 
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Figure 3: View of Page Avenue and smaller warehouse building at 205 Page Avenue, looking 
north on Page Avenue 
 

 
 

Figure 4: East-west alley located south of the smaller warehouse at 205 Page Avenue, looking 

west from Page Avenue 
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Figure 5: View of larger warehouse at 220 Maple Street, and Wenberg Street, looking east from 
Maple Street 
 

 
 

Figure 6: View of Wenberg Street looking east from Maple Street.  Wenberg Street terminates at 

the east end of the warehouse. 
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Figure 7: Larger warehouse at 220 Maple Street, view looking north from intersection of Maple 
Street and Wenberg Street 
 

 
 

 

Figure 8: Warehouse at 220 Maple Street, view looking southeast from intersection of Maple 

Street and Benton Street 
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Figure 9: View of warehouse at 220 Maple Street and site entrace at (vacated) Benton Street, 
looking southeast from Maple Street 
 

 
 
 
Figure 10: Site entrance at vacated portion of Benton Street, looking east from intersection of 
Maple Street and Benton Street 
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Figure 11: 300 Maple Street (building to be removed), looking northeast from intersection of 

Maple Street and Benton Street: proposed location of stormwater detention area 
 

 
 

Figure 12: Subject site along Maple Street, north of the building at 300 Maple Street, looking 

northeast from Maple Street: proposed location of stormwater detention area 
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Figure 13: Portion of Page Avenue to be vacated 
 

 

 

PORTION OF 

PAGE AVENUE 

TO BE VACATED 








